

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 16-0435

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARLA MARIE LEAF,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF LINN COUNTY
NO. CRCISC214393
HON. PATRICK R. GRADY, JUDGE

PROOF BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT (AMENDED)

James C. Larew AT0004543
LAREW LAW OFFICE
504 E. Bloomington Street
Iowa City, IA 52245
Telephone: 319.337.7079
E-mail:
james.larew@larewlawoffice.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | viii |
| ROUTING STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 5 |
| A. The Ordinance Implementation and The IDOT’s Administrative Rules | 6 |
| B. The Alleged Violation of the ATE Ordinance | 7 |
| C. The Administrative Hearing..... | 8 |
| D. The IDOT's Determination of Unlawfulness..... | 13 |
| E. The Trial of Marla Leaf..... | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CITY HAD PROVEN THE VIOLATION BY CLEAR, SATISFACTORY, AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE..... | 15 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 15 |
| B. Marla Leaf’s Vehicle Was Not Speeding in Violation of the Ordinance on February 5, 2015, and She Provided the Only Credible, Admissible Evidence on the Vehicular Speed Issue..... | 15 |
| II. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Ordinance Did Not Unlawfully Grant Jurisdiction to the Administrative Board or Hearing Officer..... | 20 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 20 |
| B. The Ordinance is Preempted by Iowa Code sections 364.22(4), (6) and 602.6101..... | 20 |
| C. The Ordinance is Further Preempted by Iowa Administrative Code Section 761-144.6..... | 25 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | THE CITY HAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DELEGATED POLICE POWER TO GATSO USA, INC..... | 26 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 26 |
| | B. The City Unlawfully Delegated its Police Powers to Make Discretionary Determinations to Gatso..... | 27 |
| | C. The City Further Usurped Judicial Powers and Unconstitutionally Delegated Them to the Administrative Hearing Officer..... | 30 |
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ORDINANCE DID NOT VIOLATE IOWA’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE | 31 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 31 |
| | B. Procedural Due Process is Violated When the Statutorily-Required Process Is Not Followed and the Balance of Factors Weighs in Marla Leaf’s Favor | 31 |
| | C. The Constitutional Balance of Due Process Factors Weighs in Marla Leaf’s Favor | 34 |
| | D. Substantive Due Process is Violated by the City’s Continued Violation of State Law and the Offense to Judicial Notions of Fairness | 41 |
| V. | EQUAL PROTECTION IS VIOLATED WHERE THE CLASSIFICATIONS MADE IN ARE NOT RELATED TO THE PURPOSE OF THE ORDINANCE | 48 |
| | A. Standard of Review | 48 |
| | B. The Distinctions Between Certain Vehicle Owners is in No Way Related to the Ostensible Purpose of Safety..... | 48 |
| VI. | PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES ARE VIOLATED BY THE ORDINANCE’S INFRINGEMENT UPON FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS..... | 51 |
| | A. Standard of Review | 51 |
| | B. Vehicle Owners are Treated Differently Without any Rational Basis..... | 51 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 57 |
| | REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | 56 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COST | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>ACCO Unlimited Corp. v. City of Johnston</i> , 611 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2000) | 42 |
| <i>Bakken v. Council Bluffs</i> , 470 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 1991)..... | 43 |
| <i>Blumenthal Inv. Trs. v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001) | 45 |
| <i>Booker v. City of St. Paul</i> , 762 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2014) | 35 |
| <i>Botsko v. Davenport Civ. Rights Comm'n</i> , 774 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 2009) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) | 31, 34 |
| <i>Brandmiller v. Arreola</i> , 544 N.W.2d 894 (Wis. 1996) | 53 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) | 41 |
| <i>Bunger v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Asso.</i> , 197 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1972) | 29 |
| <i>Chesterfield Dev. Corp. v. Chestfield</i> , 963 F.2d 1102 (8th Cir. 1992) | 45 |
| <i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008) | 16, 21, 23, 25 |
| <i>City of Hollywood v. Arem</i> , 154 So. 3d 359 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014) | 28, 29 |
| <i>City of Panora v. Simmons</i> , 445 N.W.2d 363 (Iowa 1989) | 47 |
| <i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335, 339 (Iowa 2015) | 20, 34, 43 |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1977)..... | 47 |
| <i>Formaro v. Polk Cty.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009) | 41, 42, 47 |
| <i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013) | 48 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ghost Player, L.L.C. v. State</i> , 860 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2015) | 32 |
| <i>Goodell v. Humboldt County</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486, 502 (Iowa 1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 812 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2012) | 48, 51 |
| <i>Idris v. City of Chicago</i> , 552 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 45 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Guffin</i> , 209 P.3d 225 (Mont. 2009) | 54 |
| <i>In re White</i> , 158 Cal. Rptr. 562 (Ct. App. 1979) | 54 |
| <i>In the Interest of C.S.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1983) | 26 |
| <i>Iowa City v. Westinghouse Learning Corp.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1978) | 24 |
| <i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165, 175 (Iowa 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Jack Moritz Co. Mgmt. v. Walker</i> , 429 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 1988) | 17 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)..... | 50, 52 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 32, 34 |
| <i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)..... | 47 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Kuhlman</i> , 729 N.W.2d 577 (2007) | 45 |
| <i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946) | 47 |
| <i>Pencak v. Concealed Weapon Licensing Bd</i> , 872 F. Supp. 410 (E.D. Mich. 1994)... | 53 |
| <i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004) | 48, 49 |
| <i>Roeder v. Nolan</i> , 321 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1982) | 16 |
| <i>Rose v. Village of Peninsula</i> , 875 F. Supp. 442 (N.D. Ohio 1995) | 37 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) | 41 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) | 47 |
| <i>Sindlinger v. Iowa State Bd. Of Regents</i> , 503 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa 1993) | 32 |
| <i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014) | 26, 30 |
| <i>State ex rel. Miller v. Smokers Warehouse Corp.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2007) | 41 |
| <i>State v. Burnett</i> , 755 N.E.2d 857 (Ohio 2001) | 53 |
| <i>State v. Cuypers</i> , 559 N.W. 2d 435 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) | 53 |
| <i>State v. Dullard</i> , 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003) | 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Holbach</i> , 763 N.W.2d 761 (N.D. 2009)..... | 54 |
| <i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000) | 42 |
| <i>State v. Ross</i> , 2003 Iowa App. LEXIS 42 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 15, 2003) | 46 |
| <i>Treacy v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 91 P. 3d 252 (Alaska 2004) | 54 |
| <i>United States v. Hare</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 955 (D. Neb. 2004) | 46 |
| <i>Utilicorp United v. State Utils. Bd., Utils. Div., DOC</i> , 570 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 1997)..... | 51 |
| <i>Vine St. Corp. v. Council Bluffs</i> , 220 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1974)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57, 60, 93 S. Ct. 80 (1972)..... | 38 |
| <i>Watt v. Watt</i> , 971 P.2d 608 (Wyo. 1999) | 54 |
| <i>Warren Cty. Bd. of Health v. Warren Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 654 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2002) | 26 |
| <i>Williams v. Redlfex Traffic Sys.</i> , 582 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2009) | 33 |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)..... | 37 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Wright v. Iowa Dep't of Corr.</i> , 747 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2008)..... | 50 |
| <i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010)..... | 41 |
| <i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55, 79-80 (1982) | 52 |

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IV, para.1..... | 52, 53 |
| IOWA CONST., art. I, § 6 | 48, 51 |
| IOWA CONST., art. I, § 9 | 31 |
| IOWA CONST., art. III, §1 | 26 |
| IOWA CONST., art. III, §38A..... | 21 |
| Iowa Code § 306.4..... | 44 |
| Iowa Code § 307.10(15)..... | 6 |
| Iowa Code § 364.1..... | 21 |
| Iowa Code § 364.22(4) | 20, 21, 24, 28 |
| Iowa Code § 364.22(6) | 14-16, 22-23, 32-33, 36 |
| Iowa Code § 602.6101 | 20, 21 |
| Iowa Code § 631.13 | 4 |
| Iowa Administrative Code § 761-144.1 | 43 |
| Iowa Administrative Code § 761-144.4 | 25, 40 |
| Iowa Administrative Code § 761-144.6 | 17, 25, 39, 40 |

Cedar Rapids Municipal Code § 61.138*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Civ. Jury Instructions 100.19.....15

Matthew S. Maisel, *Slave to the Traffic Light: A Road Map to Red Light
Camera Legal Issues*, 10 Rutgers J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 401, 410-411 (2013).....38
